# Legal Aid and Advice (Amendment) Regulations 2007

#### **Table of Contents**

## **Enacting Formula**

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Amendment of regulation 4
- 3 Amendment of regulation 8
- 4 Amendment of regulation 14
- **5** Amendment of Schedule

No. S 309

# LEGAL AID AND ADVICE ACT (CHAPTER 160)

## LEGAL AID AND ADVICE (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2007

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 23(1) of the Legal Aid and Advice Act, the Minister for Law hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Legal Aid and Advice (Amendment) Regulations 2007 and shall come into operation on 1st July 2007.

### Amendment of regulation 4

2. Regulation 4(1) of the Legal Aid and Advice Regulations (Rg 1) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the words "next friend or guardian *ad litem*" wherever they appear and substituting in each case the word

PDF created date on: 24 Feb 2022

"guardian".

## **Amendment of regulation 8**

**3.** Regulation 8 (1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting "\$7,000" in sub-paragraph (f) (i) and (ii) and substituting in each case "\$10,000".

## Amendment of regulation 14

- **4.** Regulation 14 of the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by deleting the words "sections 61 and 62, or Chapters 4 and 5 of Part IX" in paragraph (9) and substituting the words "sections 68, 69 and 70, or Chapters 4 and 5 of Part X"; and
  - (b) by deleting the words "section 56" in paragraph (10) and substituting the words "section 59".

#### **Amendment of Schedule**

- **5.** The Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by deleting the following words under the heading "STATUTORY DECLARATION BY APPLICANT" at the end of Form 1:

"And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.
Signature of Applicant.
Sworn or affirmed at Singapore
this day of 19"

and substituting the following words:

PDF created date on: 24 Feb 2022